

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

one year from the passage of this resolve, the title to said land is CHAP.374. hereby confirmed to the lawful assignee of said McKennev.

[Approved March 27, 1845.]

Chapter 374.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Pollard.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, from In favor of J. any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars to Joseph Pollard, in full for timber used by the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, at Fort Fairfield, for a block house and other purposes.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 375.

Resolve in favor of Lucinda E. Bragdon.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and nine dollars sixty- In favor of Lu-cinda E. Bragthree cents, due the state payable in labor on the road, for lot numbered one hundred thirty-eight, in township letter D, range first, be remitted to Mrs. Lucinda E. Bragdon, widow of Andrew Bragdon, of said township, deceased. And that the land agent is hereby required to convey said lot of land to said widow.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 376.

Resolve in favor of Franklin Green, junior and others.

Resolved, That to compensate for deficiency in the conveyance in favor of F. of certain lands in township number eight, range two, north of Bing- als. ham's lottery lands, to Samuel Thatcher, junior, and others, December eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty, and to satisfy the terms of a resolve in their favor passed March eight, eighteen hundred and thirty-two, the land agent be, and hereby is, directed to cancel the note in his office, given by said Thatcher and others for a portion of said township, dated December eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty, for three hundred sixty-three dollars and sixty-six cents, to

Green, jr. et.

CHAP. 377. discharge all the right and interest which the state has by virtue of the mortgage made to secure said note, and to pay to the respective owners of said township, (to each his proportion,) the sum of three hundred nineteen dollars and twenty-two cents.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 377.

Resolve relating to the public lands.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell, as settling land, any and all lands in townships lotted for settlement: *provided*, the timber on the same shall have been previously permitted to be cut, or that the land is more suitable for settling than for timber lands.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 378.

Resolve in favor of Charles Abbott.

In favor of Chas. Abbott.

Public lands.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Charles Abbott, representative from Fryeburg, the sum of twenty-seven dollars and seventy-five cents, the same being to defray the expenses of his sickness during the present session of the legislature.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 379.

Resolve in favor of James O. L. Foster.

In favor of J. O. L. Foster. **Resolved**, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, from any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ninety-two dollars and fifty cents, to James O. L. Foster, in full for making up that part of the journal of the senate, of the last year, which was not completed by the secretary of the senate for that year, and also for making an index to the same.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

408